adjustment to this will be the tuition rate increase in each scenario. This means that
full-year enrollment numbers are held flat.

• Tuition increases will be assumed to be the same for both years of FY2026-2027
biennium.

• Three scenarios for systemwide average tuition increases will be presented: 3.5
percent, 7 percent, and 9 percent.  The scenarios are intended to generate
discussion at various increase levels and not a recommendation to choose between
one of the three.

These scenarios focus primarily on only one stated value in Board Policy 5.11, Tuition and Fees:
Institutional Financial Stability.  The other four stated values will also be predominant in Board
deliberations to consider the FY2026 tuition rate proposals at the June 2025 meeting. Those
values include Affordable access to higher education, Equity, Transparency, and Flexibility for
innovation and emerging markets.

Scenario 1 (Table 3) assumes the average tuition rate system-wide is increased by 3.5 percent
per year of the coming biennium. This scenario results in a structural gap of approximately $65
million per year at the system level, $131 million for the biennium.

Table 3: Tuition Increase of 3.5 Percent per year

with annual inflation at 3%
FY2026 FY2027 26-27

Inflation on Compensation (41.2)$   (42.4)$   (83.6)$
Inflation on Other Costs (15.2)$   (15.6)$   (30.8)$

Reduced Operating  Appropriations (35.0)$   (35.0)$   (70.0)$
New Tuition Revenue 26.3$   27.2$   53.4$

Structural Surplus/(Gap) (65.1)$   (65.8)$   (130.9)$

MARGINAL AMOUNTS
(in $millions)

Scenario 2 (Table 4) assumes the average tuition rate system-wide is increased by 7.0 percent
per year of the coming biennium and results in a structural gap of $75.6 million for the biennium.

Table 4: Tuition Increase of 7.0 Percent per year

Scenario 3 (Table 5) assumes the average tuition rate system-wide is increased by 9.0 percent
per year of the coming biennium and results in a structural gap of $43.2 million for the biennium.

Table 5: Tuition Increase of 9.0 Percent per year

INDIVIDUAL COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY LONG-TERM FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY FACTORS

[…]

While annual changes of tuition rates ultimately roll up to a systemwide or college/university
sector average, there is variation in tuition rates at each of our colleges and universities.  An
additional aspect of tuition flexibility that has been present throughout the years in our system
is institutions proposing differing levels of tuition increases. For example, in fiscal year 2023 in
the two-year college sector, there was a legislative tuition-increase cap of 3.5 percent with the
college sector average being at 3.4 percent.  At that time, one college increased tuition by 2.0
percent, another one at 3.0 percent, with the remaining 25 colleges increasing tuition by 3.5
percent.  Preliminary planning estimates for FY2026 show that institutions are considering
several different scenarios and that if past practice continues, the Board will see a range of annual
increases both below and above the system average.

As colleges and universities are engaging in their budget planning that includes proposing tuition
increases, there are several different factors that influence their scenarios. These factors impact
institutions differently depending on their individual student mix and their past and projected

with annual inflation at  3%
FY2026 FY2027 26-27

Inflation on Compensation (41.2)$   (42.4)$   (83.6)$
Inflation on Other Costs (15.2)$   (15.6)$   (30.8)$

Reduced Operating  Appropriations (35.0)$   (35.0)$   (70.0)$
New Tuition Revenue 52.5$   56.2$   108.7$

Structural Surplus/(Gap) (38.8)$   (36.8)$   (75.6)$

MARGINAL AMOUNTS
(in $millions)

with annual inflation at 3%
FY2026 FY2027 26-27

Inflation on Compensation (41.2)$   (42.4)$   (83.6)$
Inflation on Other Costs (15.2)$   (15.6)$   (30.8)$

Reduced Operating  Appropriations (35.0)$   (35.0)$   (70.0)$
New Tuition Revenue 67.5$   73.6$   141.2$

Structural Surplus/(Gap) (23.8)$   (19.4)$   (43.2)$

MARGINAL AMOUNTS
(in $millions)

financial plans.  Some common examples include:

• Federal policy actions that could impact student enrollment. These include how
uncertainties at the Department of Education could impact federal financial aid
programs, potential for reductions of visas for international students, and funding
levels for programs that directly correlate to student success.

• Overall financial health of the institution as measured by their Composite Financial
Index (CFI) score. The recent College and University Financial Performance Update to
the Board showed six institutions that were below the threshold of an average score